0	FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office	
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	Attorney Docket No. 149515	
Please record the attached document.		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and	document: 4	
1. A. Name of conveying party:	2. A. Name and address of receiving party:	
Vincent BENOIT	MODE DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED 13 THE SQUARE,	
B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached ☐ Yes ☑ No	UNIVERSITY AVENUE, GLASGOW G12 8QQ, UNITED KINGDOM	
3. A. Nature of conveyance:	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
Other		
B. Execution Date: November 26, 2009		
4. A. Patent Application No. 13/128,543	B. Patent No.	
Additional numbe	ers attached?	
C. Title of Application: ELECTRODE, ELECTROCHEMICAL SENSOR AND APPARATUS, AND METHODS FOR OPERATING THE SAME		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: <u>James A. Oliff</u>	7. Please charge Deposit Account No. 15-0461 the total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$40.00.	
Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 320850 Alexandria, VA 22320-4850 Phone Number: 703-836-6400 Fax Number: 703-836-2787	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in original document James A. Olaff, Registration No. 27,075 Jeffrey R. Boushuet, Registration No. 57,771	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the Date: May 10, 2011	

PATENT

ASSIGNATION OF INVENTION AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Parties:

- 1 'The Assignor' VINCENT BENOIT of 36 Regent Moray Street 2/1, Glasgow G3 8AH, United Kingdom
- ² 'The Assignee' MODE DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED (formerly known as WIRELESS BIODEVICES LIMITED) of 13 The Square, University Avenue, Glasgow G12 8QQ, United Kingdom

Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor is the inventor of the invention or inventions entitled **ELECTRODE**, **ELECTROCHEMICAL SENSOR AND APPARATUS**, **AND METHODS FOR OPERATING THE SAME** ("the Invention") for which the United Kingdom Patent Application ("The Priority Application") and the International PCT Application ("the PCT Application") set forth in the schedule hereto have been filed
- (B) The Assignor was at all relevant times an employee of the Assignee and by virtue of the nature and terms of his employment and the application of the UK Patents Act 1977 all of the Assignor's rights title and interest in to and under the Invention belong to the Assignee
- (C) For the avoidance of doubt and to facilitate the prosecution of intellectual property protection for the Invention the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned any and all rights title and interest he may have in to and under the Invention, the Priority Application and the PCT Application for all countries designated therein

Operative provisions:

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 and other valuable consideration by the Assignee to the Assignor the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor:

- 1 The Assignor hereby sells and assigns to the Assignee absolutely and free from incumbrances and with effect from immediately prior to the filing of the PCT application:
- 1.1 all his rights title and interest in all countries of the world in to and under the Invention, the Priority Application and the PCT Application and all national and regional phases thereof and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the aforesaid applications and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant thereto for the full period thereof including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action;
- 1.2 all such rights as he may have to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention to the intent that the grant of any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Invention shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee or its successors or assigns;

PATENT REEL: 026296 FRAME: 0396

-2-

PCT/GB2009/002664

all such rights as he may have to claim priority from the Priority Application in any and all applications for patent protection for the Invention, such rights to be enjoyed by the Assignee with effect from the date of filing of the PCT Application;

to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignation not been made.

- The Assignor hereby GRANTS the firm of Mewburn Ellis LLP the power to insert in the Schedule to this Assignation any further identification of any patent applications in any countries or regions of the world which fall within the scope of clause 1 above, as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the any Patent Office for recordation of this document. It is understood and agreed that the Assignee's attorneys Mewburn Ellis LLP have represented only the Assignee and will continue to represent only the Assignee with respect to this invention.
- The Assignor hereby UNDERTAKES that at the request and cost of the Assignee or its successors or assigns he will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of inventors in the course of any and all Canadian and United States patent applications which relate to the Invention and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee or its successors or assigns of all rights title and interest assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention or any application for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Invention or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.
- The Assignor hereby requests the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Invention in the name of the Assignee or its successors or assigns in accordance with this Assignation.
- This Assignation and undertaking shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignor and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.
- This agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of Scotland, and the courts of Scotland shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise in connection with this agreement.

PATENT

REEL: 026296 FRAME: 0397

RECORDED: 05/10/2011

- 3 -

PCT/GB2009/002664

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignation and undertaking

SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	Mewburn Ellis LLP COVER NO.	APPLN No.	FILING DATE
GB	MJN/LP6543961	0820817.5	13 November 2008
PCT	MJN/LP6650006	PCT/GB2009/002664	12 November 2009

SIGNED by VINCENT BENOIT)	
on: 26/ul 2009)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	
Witness		(
Signature: Company		
Name: KASTY MEKENDRY		
Address: Clo MODE DIAGNOSTICS CIDS, THOMSON ZEDING UNIVERSITY OF ALASSICA GIV SORQ	J.	
SIGNED for and on behalf of)	İ
MODE DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED)	0 1 1 1 0
on: 26:11:05)	Signature Brus Chertzer
in the presence of:)	Name: BRING HORSBURGM
Witness		Position: DIRECTOR
Signature: Amazanda J		•
Name: KRISTY MERCENDRY		
Address: C/O Mada Diagnostics CIDS, Thomson Buldes University of Glescoper G1200		

PATENT

REEL: 026296 FRAME: 0398